February 9, 2023 Board Meeting 7:30 — 9:00 AM
7106 W Will D Alton Lane, Suite 103 Spokane, WA 99224

This meeting will be held in person with an online option.
Instructions on how to join the call are as follows:
Join Zoom Meeting
https://usO6web.zoom.us/j/82387049093 Ppwd=UzBNSmEzROVyQnl6MzFhZHVOMWxydz09
Meeting ID: 823 8704 9093, Passcode: 167520

If you would like to join by telephone only, please call 1-253-215-8782 then enter: 823 8704 9093
For a complete packet of materials please go to S3R3Solutions.com

__=aa-a-—-----— - —————)
Welcome and Introductions

Public Comment/Courtesy of the Floor

Action Items

e Action Item No 1 - Consent Agenda
Approval of Minutes for the January 12, 2023 Board Meeting
Approval of Financials for January 1 - 31, 2023

e Action Item No. 2 - Amendment to Bylaws for Election of Board Officers

e Action Item No. 3 - Election of Board Officers

e Action Item No. 4 - Partnership Agreement for Use of Property

e Action Item No. 5 - Master Service Agreement

Project Updates, Presentations and Briefings
* Project Updates

Other Business
e Unfinished Business
Recruitment of Executive Director
e New Business
Board Member Items

Executive Session

Adjourn

Executive Session
An Executive Session may be called during the meeting. The purpose must be announced and is limited by RCW 42.30.110.

a likelihood of increased price (RCW 42.30.110(1)(b}); and (3) to consider the minimum price at which real estate will be
offered for sale or lease when public knowledge regarding such consideration would cause a likelihood of decreased price
{final action selling or leasing public property shall be taken in a meeting open to the public)(RCW 42.30.110{1){c)).

Examples include: (1) to discuss with legal counsel litigation, potential litigation and/or legal risks (RCW 42.30.110(1)(i)); (2) to
consider the acquisition of real estate by lease or purchase when public knowledge regarding such consideration would cause




Action Item No: 02092023-01 Board Meeting Date: February 9, 2023

Subject: Consent Agenda
1) Approval of January 12, 2022 Board Meeting Minutes
2) January 2023 Financials

Background:
January 12, 2023 minutes for the regularly scheduled Board Meeting.
Financials for January 2023

Recommendation:

Recommendation is for the S3R3 Solutions Board to approve the consent agenda items as
presented.

Submitted By:

Gerry Gemmill, Executive Director

Date Action Taken:

Motion By:

Seconded By:

Action Taken: (Approved) (Rejected) (Deferred to: )

Approved as modified:




January 12, 2023 Regular Board Meeting
7:30 — 9:00 AM

M | N Utes - Boa I’d M eetl ng (held via teleconference and in person)

Attendance

S3R3 Solutions Members physically present: Greg Birchell, Al French, Johnnie Perkins, Scott Simmons

S3R3 Solutions Members present via teleconference: Breean Beggs, Larry Krauter

S3R3 Solutions Members absent: None

S3R3 Solutions Staff physically present: Karen Corkins, Project Manager, Gerry Gemmill, Interim Executive Director,
Sueann Herkel, Executive Assistant

S3R3 Solutions Staff present via teleconference: Taudd Hume, Legal Counsel

Guests physically present: Vince Barthels, Mark Brewster, JE McHugh, Craig Volosing

Guests present via teleconference: Dick Edwards, Paul Fendt (Parametrix), Becca Mclean (Big Sky PR), Alex Sylvain
(Parametrix), Pete Thompson

Meeting called to order 7:35 AM

Welcome and Introductions:
In Board Chair Larry Krauter’s physical absence, he requested that Vice Chair Al French chair the meeting. Vice Chair Al
French requested a roll call, quorum present. Additionally, each guest (as mentioned above) was introduced.

Public Comment/Courtesy of the Floor:

Public Comment was requested by Board Vice Chair Al French. He advised that there will be a three-minute limit. Attendee
Mark Brewster commented on the airport. Board Chair and Spokane International Airport CEO, Larry Krauter, asked Mr.
Brewster to contact him directly.

Action Item No. 1 — Consent Agenda

Board Vice Chair Al French stated he was open to a motion to approve the Consent Agenda Action Item No. 1 which
included minutes for the December 8, 2022 Board Meeting, and financials for December 1 - 31, 2022. Board Secretary
Scott Simmons motioned for approval, Board Member Johnnie Perkins seconded, motion passed unanimously.

Action Item No. 2 — Election of Board Officers

Interim Executive Director Gerry Gemmill suggested that the stipulation regarding the terms of officers should be reviewed
and possibly refined. He is directly referencing that currently, a board member can serve two terms in the same capacity.
Taudd Hume, legal counsel, stated that could be amended after a notice for action stated next month. It was agreed by
the Board and under the advice of counsel that the election will be pushed until next month after the bylaw is reformed.
Board Vice Chair Al French stated he was open to a motion to continue the election of board officers until the next board
meeting. Board Member Johnnie Perkins motions and Board Secretary Scott seconded, motion passed unanimously.

Project Updates, Presentations and

Project Manager (PM) Karen Corkins provided an update concerning the Cheney PRM site. She explained that this is a stop
gap until our mitigation bank is ready. Fortunately, we have four to five credits at Meadowcraft. The next step for the
Cheney PRM is to develop an interlocal agreement (ILA) with Cheney which the Interim Executive Director will negotiate
specifically mentioning the responsibilities of each entity. Interim Executive Director Gerry Gemmill stated that S3R3 is
focused on economic development and is not staffed to work a mitigation bank. Therefore, it is recommended that S3R3
Solutions work the ILA and then let the City of Cheney take over. All of the Board agreed in moving forward as stated by
Mr. Gemmill.

The PM provided a brief on the Fiber project and explained that, despite due diligence to validate funding by the Kalispel
Tribe, they were informed they are out of time with CERB. It is the recommendation of Interim Executive Director Gerry
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Gemmill that all efforts toward fiber in Spokane County, specifically the area of responsibility (AOR) for S3R3, be directed
to Spokane County. In the discussion with the Board, it was mentioned that part of the fiber in S3R3’s AOR was the
possibility of revenue. Discussion ensued regarding revenue sharing with the County regarding fiber. It was agreed that
the County will evaluate as this project moves forward and evaluate as progression takes place. Board Vice Chair Al French
asked if the board agrees to turn over the broadband project to the County, all in favor.

PM briefed the board regarding the stormwater project specifically mentioning the contract with Parametrix, Inc. It was
discussed and later decided that a Master Services Agreement (MSA) would be drafted with an overall description of
services and be presented to the board in stages. Legal Counsel Taudd Hume advised that although a vendor template has
been used historically which included all scopes of work, all scopes of work with this contract would be a different phase
that would be presented to the board individually. In essence, the MSA streamlines our current contract. The ARP funds
have been approved and we are currently working with the County to complete the contract. Board Vice Chair mentioned
that there should be a hard date to dispense in the MSA and Board Treasurer Breean Beggs suggested it be 90 days prior t
the end day to accommodate for the accounting procedures for the ARP Funding. Board Vice Chair Al French asked that
no action be taken today and that the board revisits in February with a preliminary budget and a formal plan. In moving
forward, the question was asked whether Interim Executive Director Gerry Gemmill be given authorization to sign the ARP
contract, the entire board agrees that he has said authorization. Interim Executive Director Gerry Gemmill stated that the
funds granted by ARP could be used to leverage additional funding.

PM advised the board that Catlin Dix has made a verbal request for funds but has not yet requested in writing, which is
required by the contract we have with her. If she makes the request in writing, funds are available in S3R3’s investment
account.

An overview was provided regarding the partnership agreement for the wetland mitigation bank including information that
this process could take 18-24 months but it is moving forward. The partnership agreement and the possibility of property
acquisition will be discussed in Executive Session.

At 8:30 AM, Board Vice Chair Al French called an Executive Session to discuss acquisition of real estate and action regarding
qualifications for public employment. The Executive Session will last 30 minutes and there is a possibility that action will
be taken afterward.

At 9:03 AM the board meeting resumed, and no action was taken.
Unfinished Business

Executive Director (ED) search continues as Board Chair Larry Krauter discusses the Request for Proposal regarding an
agency to commence with the search for an ED.

Other Business
None

New Business
None

Board Member Items
None

The January 12, 2023 Board Meeting was adjourned at 9:05 AM.
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West Plains Airport Area PDA

Balance Sheet Detait
As of January 31, 2023

DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT DEBIT CREDIT  AMOUNT  BALANCE
TYPE
ASSETS
1111000 BUSINESS CHECKING (6532)
Beginning 220,296.48
Balance
01/04/2023 Expense Team Logic IT IT Services - January 2023 - Team Logic Legal & Prolessional Services:|T Services $602.45 -602.45 219,694.03
01/04/2023 Expense AWC Employee Bensfit Health Insurance far PM - January 2023 5587021 ic D - Benelit Health Benelits $1,436.42 -1,436.42 218,257.61
Trust
01/05/2023 Expense Adobe Adobe soltware - Jan - Feb 2023 5587030 Office Supplies & Software $16.34 -16.34 218,241.27
01/05/2023 Expense Team Logic IT of new equi for sacurity Legal & Prolessional Services:IT Services $588.60 -588.60 217,652.67
01/05/2023 PayrollCheck DD  Sueann K. Herkel Pay Pariod: 12/16/2022-12/31/2022 Direcl Deposit Payable $956.66 -856.66 216,696.01
01/05/2023 Expense Intuit Accounling services and payrall assistance for Jan 5-Feb 5,  -Split- $12535 -125.35 216,570 66
2023
01/05/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen M. Corkins Pay Period: 12/16/2022-12/31/2022 Direct Deposit Payable $2,63217 -2,632.17 213,938.49
01/05/2023 Expense STCU Foreign ransaction fee from STCU - company we pay through ~ Other Business Expenses:Bank Charges & Fees $0.78 -0.78 213,937.71
Big Sky PA lhat is localed in Canada
01/05/2023 Expense Starepoint, Inc Internet data through Big Sky PR - January 2023 Legal & Prolessional Services:Advertising & Markeling $39.00 -39.00 213,898.71
01/05/2023 PayrollCheck DD  Gerald L. Gemmill Pay Period: 12/16/2022-12/31/2022 Diract Deposit Payable $3,077.96 3.077.96 210,820.75
01/09/2023 Expense Inland Northwast AGC AGC Conferance for January 17, 2023 5687048 Conferences/Association Meetings $25.00 -25.00 210,795.75
01/09/2023 Expense Jan-Pro Northwast Ofiice janilorial service - December 2022 Cther :Other Service Cost $339.00 -339.00 210,456.75
01/09/2023 Expense Inland Northwest AGC AGC Conlerence for January 18, 2023 5587048 Ci fati $25.00 -25.00 210,431.75
01/09/2023 Expense Zayo Internet conneclion for December 2022 Communications:Internel $357.73 -357.73 210,074.02
01/09/2023 Exp ington DRS PERS correcled report filed for back pay to Dec for Corkins. 5587022 Economic Devalopmant - Benefits:Payroll Expenses - PERS $27.92 -27.92 210,046.10
01/09/2023 Deposit City of Spokane* Ulility Tax share from City of Spokane - January 2023 3370030 Local Grants, Enti and Other Pay :New $4,713.75 4,713.75 214,759.85
Conslruction Utility Bill Payments - City of Spakane
01/10/2023 Expense Spokans Airport Office lease - Jan 2023 5587046 Rent & Lease $1,36000 -1,36000 213,399.85
01/10/2023 Expense A ialion of Yearly ip fee to iation of Cities Other Busil :Dues & $412.53 412,53 212,987.32
Business
01/10/2023 Expense Zayo Intetnet connection for Janvary 2023 Communications:Internet $362.87 -362.87 212,624.45
01/10/2023 Expense Washinglon Deparimento!  Business license for 2023 - Stale of Washington 5587045 Taxas & Licenses $162.00 -162.00 212,462.45
Revenue (DOR)
01/11/2023 Tax Paymenl IRS Tax Payment for Period: 01/04/2023-01/06/2023 Employer Payroll Taxes Payable $2,21869 -2,218.69 210,243.76
01/11/2023  Expense Washington DRS PERS and DCP lor the second pay pariod of December 2022  -Split- $1,81305 -1,813.05 208,430.71
01/12/2023 Expense Mounlain Dag Sign Piclure of board member onlo canvas to hang in office Other Other Service Cosl $261.36 -26136 208,169.35
Company
01/12/2023 Expense Yokes Fresh Markat Food lor January 12 S3R3 Board Maeting 5587049 Business Meals $85.71 -85.71 208,083.64
01/12/2023 Expense Amazon File folders for offica 5587030 Office Supplies & Software $65.26 -65.26 208,018.38
01/12/2023 Check 1519 Spokane County Deposit into SCIP account held at the County 1114000 Spokane County Investment Pool $145,000.00 - 6301838
Treasurer's Office 145,000.00
01/12/2023 Deposil City of Spokane™ Salaes Tax on new conslruclion - City of Spokane - ard quarter 3370020 Local Granls, and Other F :Sales Tax $183,361.04 1683,361.04 246,379.42
2022 Income:Sales Tax - New Construction Income
01/12/2023 Expense Amazon Papoer for Ihe large format printer 5587030 Offica Supplies & Software $103.24 -103.24 246,276.18
01/13/2023 Expense Denny's Food for January board meeting 5587049 Business Meals $205.89 -20588 246,070.29
01/13/2023 Expense City of Spokane Trash callection - month of December 2022 5587042 Utilities $104.41 -104.41 245,965.88
01/13/2023 Deposit Amazon Credit posted lor incorrect charge on 1/13/2023 5587030 Office Supplies & Software $78.45 78.45 246,044.33
01/13/2023 Tax Payment WA Employment Security ~ Tax Paymenl for Period: 10/01/2022-12/31/2022 Employer Payroll Taxes Payabla $160.62 -160.62 245,883.71
Depariment
01/13/2023 Expense Karen Corkins Reimbursement to PM - ilems boughl lor the office 5587030 Office Supplles & Software $115.49 -115.49 245,768.22
01/13/2023 Expense Spokane Airport Elactric for Novernber 2022 5587042 Ulililies $187.00 -187.00 245,581.22
01/13/2023  Expense Amazon Incorrect charge from Amazon - later credited 5587030 Office Supplies & Software $151.98 -151.98 245,429.24
01/13/2023 Expense Amazon Incorrect charge - credited on 1/13 5587030 Office Supplies & Sofiware $78.45 -78.45 245,350.79
01/13/2023 Deposil Amazon Credit from Amazon for incorrect charger 5587030 Office Supplies & Software $151.98 151.88 245,502.77
01/13/2023 Expense Anaslasi Moore & Martin Accounling services provided in December 2022 Legal & Prolessional Services:Accounting Services $509.20 -508.20 244,993 57
01/14/2023 Expense Amazon Balleries for office 5587030 Office Supplies & Software $17.91 -17.31 244,976.26
01/14/2023 Deposit Amazon Credit for incorrected charge on 1/14/2023 5587030 Office Supplles & Software $78.45 78.45 245,054.71
01/14/2023 Deposit Amazon Credit for incorrecl charge 5587030 Office Supplies & Software $17.31 17.31 245,072.02
01/14/2023 Expense Amazon Incorrect charge - credited on 1/14/2023 5587030 Office Supplles & Software $78.45 -78.45 244,993.57
01/15/2023 Expense Amazon Incorrect charger latar crediled 5587030 Office Supplies & Soltware $151.98 -151.98 244,841.59
01/16/2023 Expense STCU Foreign fee from that with Other Business Expenses:Bank Charges & Fees $0.78 -0.78 244,840.81
Big Sky PR Firm
01/16/2023 Expense Storepoinl, Inc Service provided for S3RJ websile - Janurary 2023 Legal & Professional Services:Adverlising & Marketing $39.00 -39.00 244,801.81
01/16/2023 Expense Amazon Incorrect chame from Amazon that was lalor credised 5587030 Office Supplles & Softwara $17.31 -17.31 244,784.50
01/16/2023 Deposil Amazon Credil from incorrecl charge from Amazon 5587030 Office Supplies & Software $151.98 151,98 244,836.48
01/16/2023 Expense Amazon Office supplies to Include plastic cutlery 5587030 Office Supplies & Software $78.45 -78.45 244,858.03
01/17/2023 Check 1520 T-O Engineers Woast Plains Transporialion Nelwork Pian - services for 9/36 -  Legal & F Services:T! $33,035,55 -33,035.55 211,822.48
11/30/2022 Inv 210306-12
01/17/2023 Expense Amazon Compuler and office supplies lo include slaplers & binders 5587030 Office Supplies & Software $151.98 -151.98 211,670.50
01/18/2023 Expense Amazon Notabaaok lor (he affice 5587030 Office Supplies & Software $5.06 -5.06 211,665.44
01/19/2023 Tax Payment WA Employment Security ~ Tax Payment for Period: 10/01/2022-12/31/2022 -Split- $107.21 -107.21 211,558.23
Dapariment
01/20/2023 PayrollCheck DD  Gerald L. Gemmill Pay Period: 01/01/2023-01/15/2023 Direct Deposit Payable $2,889.93 -2,889.93 208,668.30
01/20/2023 Expense Greater Spokane Inc. State of lhe City presented by the Mayor - 3 lickets for 5587048 Conf $165,00 -165.00 208,503.30
2/23/2023
01/20/2023 Deposit City of Spokane* Sales Tax (non-constructlon lax} for 4th quarter 2022 3370010 Local Grants, and Other F :Sales Tax $45,488.97 45,488.97 253,992.27
Income
01/20/2023 Payroll Check DD  Karen M. Corkins Pay Period: 01/01/2023-01/15/2023 Direct Deposit Payable $2,53503 -2,535.03 251,457.24
01/20/2023 Expsnse Verizon Cell phona for ED - January 2023 Communications:Phone Expensa $100,52 -100.52 251,356.72
01/20/2023 PayrollChack DD  Sueann K. Herkel Pay Pariod: 01/01/2023-01/15/2023 Direct Deposit Payable $1.077.43  -1,077.43 250,279.29
01/23/2023 Expanse Nuso, LLC Office and cell phone connection for the month of January Communicalions:Phane Expense $99.39 -99.39 250,179.90
2023
01/23/2023 Expense Washington DRS Deferred Compensatlon - 1st pay period of Jan 2023 5587004 Payroll Liabilities:401(a) $6850.00 -850.00 249,329,90
01/23/2023 Expense Woells Fargo Copier Leasa for office 5844670 Capital Outlays $276.84 -276.84 249,053.06
01/24/2023 Expense Traln HR Learning Training Class on onboarding new employees 5587048 Ci $145.00 -145.00 248,908.06
01/24/2023 Expense Big Sky Public Relations Marketing (social media/websils) for the month of D Legal & F Services:Adverlising & Markeling $11,279.75 -11,279.75 237,628.31
2022
01/24/2023 Expense Witherspoon Brajcich Legal services from Nov 2022 lo Jan 2023 for General, -Split- $9,420.00 -9,420.00 228,208.31
McPhee, PLLC Welland and Stormwaler
01/25/2023 Tax Paymenl IRS Tax Payment lor Period: 01/18/2023-01/20/2023 Employer Payroll Taxes Payable $2,12582 -2,125.82 226,082.49
01/25/2023 Expense Washington DRS Correcled report for PERS 5587022 Economic Davalopment - Banelils:Payroll Expenses - PERS $27.92 -27.92 226,054.57
01/25/2023 Expense Washington DRS PERS deduclion for first pay period of January 2023 5587022 Economic Development - Benelils:Payroll Expenses - PERS $9684.61 -984.61 225,069.96
01/26/2023 Expense WalMart Oflice supplies 5587030 Office Supplies & Software $26.32 -26.32 225,043.64
01/26/2023 Expense AWC Employee Banelit Jan - 2022 - Heallh benefils far SaR3 Employee 5587021 ic D - Benalil; Health Benelits $1,43642 -1,43642 223,607.22
Trust
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West Plains Airport Area PDA

Balance Shest Detall
As of January 31, 2023

Accrual Basls Wednesday, February 1, 2023 12:35 PM GMT-08:00

DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT DEBIT CREDIT  AMOUNT  BALANCE
03042023  Exponso Spokane Airport DOthco space lease - February 2023 5587046 Rent & Lease $1.360.00 -1,360.00 222,247.22
01/31/2023 Check 1521 T-O Englneers West Plains Transportation Network Plan - services for 12/1 - Legal & F Services:T! $41,856.58 -41,656.58 180,390.64

12/31, 2022 Inv 210306-13
01/31/2023 Expense West Plalns Chamber ot Attendance at the Wast Plains Chamber of Commerce yearly ~ 5587048 C $100.00 -100.00 180,290.84
Commerce mesting
